other financial assets and liabilities, such as trade receivables and
trade payables, which result directly from its business activities.

The group also carries out derivative transactions in the form of
interest rate swaps. The purpose of these derivative financial
instruments is to manage interest rate risks that result from the
group’s business activities and its sources of finance. There has
been no trading of interest rate swaps, nor will there be any in
the future.

135Consolidated financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Fu
rt

he
r

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

The following table illustrates the classification of the financial
instruments into appropriate classes in accordance with IFRS
7.6 together with their allocation to valuation categories in
accordance with IAS 39:

EUR m

Valuation
category in
accordance
with IAS 39

Amortised
costs

Fair value
recognised in

profit/loss

Carrying
amount

No valuation
category

acc. to IAS 39

Carrying
amount

No financial
instruments

acc. to IAS 32/
out of scope

IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Total balance
sheet items

31/12/2015
Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Trade receivables LaR 13.4 13.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.4

Other assets

 Securities (at cost) AfS 0.3 n/a 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3

 Financial assets and loans receivable AfS 15.2 n/a 0.0 0.0 7.1 22.3

 Other financial assets LaR 10.0 10.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0

Derivative financial instruments FAHfT 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 661.6 661.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 661.6

Total financial assets  700.3 685.1 0.0 0.0 7.1 707.4

Financial liabilities FLaC 3,780.4 3,915.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 3,780.4

Convertible bonds FLHfT 0.0 0.0 965.4 0.0 0.0 965.4

Corporate bond FLaC 498.3 502.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 498.3

Liabilities to limited partners in funds FLHfT 0.0 0.0 6.4   6.4

Trade payables FLaC 164.2 164.2 0.0 0.0 30.4 194.6

Other liabilities

 Liabilities from finance leases – 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.2 0.0 22.2

 Other financial liabilities FLaC 74.0 74.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 74.2

Derivative financial instruments FLHfT 0.0 0.0 18.5 26.3 0.0 44.8

Total financial liabilities  4,517.0 4,656.6 990.4 48.5 30.5 5,586.4

AfS – Financial assets available for disposal (Available for Sale)
LaR – Loans and Receivables
FAHfT – Financial assets assessed at fair value and recognised in profit/loss (Financial Assets Held for Trade)
FLaC – Financial liabilities carried at amortised cost (Financial Liabilities at Cost)
FLHfT – Liabilities assessed at fair value and recognised in profit/loss (Financial Liabilities Held for Trade)

136 Deutsche Wohnen AG ANNUAL REPORT 2015

EUR m

Valuation
category in
accordance
with IAS 39

Amortised
costs

Fair value
recognised in

profit/loss

Carrying
amount

No valuation
category

acc. to IAS 39

Carrying
amount

No financial
instruments

acc. to IAS 32/
out of scope

IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Total balance
sheet items

31/12/2014
Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Trade receivables LaR 17.7 17.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 17.7

Other assets

 Securities (at cost) AfS 0.3 n/a 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3

 Financial assets and loans receivable AfS 24.0 n/a 0.0 0.0 4.3 28.3

 Other financial assets LaR 9.5 9.5 0.0 0.0 0.9 10.4

Derivative financial instruments FAHfT 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 396.4 396.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 396.4

Total financial assets  447.9 423.6 0.1 0.0 5.2 453.1

Financial liabilities FLaC 4,773.0 4,773.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4,773.0

Convertible bonds FLHfT 0.0 0.0 748.7 0.0 0.0 748.7

Liabilities to limited partners in funds FLHfT 0.0 0.0 6.3 0.0 0.0 6.3

Trade payables FLaC 112.8 112.8 0.0 0.0 25.2 138.0

Other liabilities

 Liabilities from finance leases – 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.0 1.2

 Other financial liabilities FLaC 34.9 29.3 0.0 0.0 9.1 44.0

Derivative financial instruments FLHfT 0.0 0.0 51.1 93.9 0.0 145.0

Financial liabilities held for sale (IFRS 5) FLaC 6.0 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.0

Total financial liabilities  4,926.7 4,921.1 806.1 95.1 34.3 5,862.1

AfS – Financial assets available for disposal (Available for Sale)
LaR – Loans and Receivables
FAHfT – Financial assets assessed at fair value and recognised in profit/loss (Financial Assets Held for Trade)
FLaC – Financial liabilities carried at amortised cost (Financial Liabilities at Cost)
FLHfT – Liabilities assessed at fair value and recognised in profit/loss (Financial Liabilities Held for Trade)

137Consolidated financial statements